persons and 1 manager's unit, and attendant site improvements (collectively, the 

"Improvements").  Together, (i) the Leasehold Interest, and (ii) Borrower’s fee interest in the 

Improvements, are the "Development." 

E. Borrower desires to borrow from the County Nine Hundred Ninety-Nine 

Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety-Five Dollars ($999,995) of CDBG Funds (the "Loan").   The 

Loan will be evidenced by this Agreement, the Note, the Regulatory Agreement, and the 

Intercreditor Agreement, and is secured by the Deed of Trust. 

F. The Loan is being made to finance the costs of rehabilitation of the

[...]

acquisition of the Leasehold Interest and construction of the Improvements:  

(i) a loan of funds from the City funded by the California Department 

of Housing and Community Development's Homekey Program, established by California Health 

and Safety Code Section 50675.1.1, in the amount of Eight Million Two Hundred Sixty 

Thousand One Hundred Sixty Dollars ($8,260,160) (the "City Homekey Loan");  

(ii) a construction and permanent loan from the City of low income 

housing trust funds in the approximate amount of Eight Million Three Hundred Thousand 

Dollars ($8,300,000) (the "City Housing Funds Loan");  

(iii) a seller carry-back loan from the City in the approximate amount 

of Three Million One Hundred Thirty-Six Thousand Five Hundred Sixty-One Dollars 

($3,136,561) Dollars (the "City Seller-Carry Back Loan"); and 

(iv) capitalized operating subsidy from the California Department of 

Housing and Community Development in the amount of Two Million Four Hundred Nineteen 

Thousand Two Hundred Dollars ($2,419,200) (the "Homekey Capitalized Operating Subsidy"). 

(h) "Asset Fee Reserve Account" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.19 

below.  

(i) "Bid Package" means the package of documents Borrower's general contractor 

is required to distribute to potential bidders as part of the process of selecting subcontractors for

[...]

Agreement, and cause or permit them to be recorded against the Property.  

Section 2.5 Conditions Precedent to Disbursement of Loan for Construction.   

Until the conditions set forth in Section 2.6 have been met, the disbursements made 

pursuant to this Agreement of the Loan may not exceed Nine Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 

($950,000).  The County is not obligated to authorize closing on the Loan or disburse any portion 

of the Loan, or to take any other action under the Loan Documents unless all of the following 

conditions have been and continue to be satisfied:  

(a) There exists no Event of Default nor any act, failure, omission or

[...]

If there are insufficient development sources to pay the full amount of the 

Developer Fee, then the unpaid portion of the Developer Fee may be paid as an Operating 

Expense. 

Section 3.19 Partnership/Asset Fee. 

The Partnership/Asset Fee is not to exceed Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000) per 

year in the aggregate, increasing by 3% annually. Unpaid Partnership/Asset Fees may accrue for 

a period not to exceed three (3) fiscal years following the year during which they are earned.  

Borrower has capitalized a reserve for the payment of the Partnership/Asset Fee in the amount of 

One Hundred Ninety-Four Thousand Four Hundred Eighty-Four Dollars ($194,484) (the "Asset 

Fee Reserve Account").  Borrower shall first pay the Partnership/Asset Fee from the Asset Fee 

Reserve Account.  After the Asset Fee Reserve Account has been deleted, Borrower may pay the 

Partnership/Asset Fee as an Operating Expense.

[...]

Account as needed to maintain this amount for the period during which the Development is 

regulated by the Regulatory Agreement. The County acknowledges that as of the date of this 

Agreement, Borrower has established a capitalized replacement reserve in the amount of One 

Hundred Sixty Thousand Four Hundred Nineteen Dollars ($160,419) (the "Capitalized 

Replacement Reserve").  The Capitalized Replacement Reserve is separate from the 

Replacement Reserve Account.  Borrower may not withdraw funds from the Replacement 

Reserve Account or the Capitalized Replacement Reserve without the consent of the City as set

[...]

Account must be maintained at the level of six (6) months of Operating Expenses for the period 

during which the Development is regulated by the Regulatory Agreement. The County 

acknowledges that as of the date of this Agreement, Borrower has established a capitalized 

operating reserve in the amount of Three Hundred Sixty-One Thousand Three Hundred Twenty-

Four Dollars ($361,324) (the "Project Capitalized Operating Reserve), and an additional 

capitalized operating reserve in the amount of Four Million, Five Hundred Fifty-Six Thousand, 

Five Hundred Forty Dollars ($4,556,540) controlled by the City (the "City Capitalized Operating 

Reserve"). The Project Capitalized Operating Reserve, the City Capitalized Operating Reserve 

and the Homekey Capitalized Operating Subsidy satisfy the County Operating Reserve Account 

requirements.